TPG Telecom Group 30 June 2020 summary reported balance sheet

$m
Reported

30 June 2020 Notes

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 470

Debt restructuring receivable 4,475 1

Assets classified as held for distribution 512 2

Other current assets 837

Total Current Assets 6,294

Total Non-current Assets 17,659

Total Assets 23,953

Current Liabilities

Borrowings 9,218 3

TPG Corp special dividend payable 479 4

TPG Corp in-specie dividend payable 512 2

Other current liabilities 1,340

Total Current Liabilities 11,549

Non-current Liabilities

Borrowings -

Other non-current liabilities 1,164

Total Non-current Liabilities 1,164

Total Liabilities 12,713

Net Assets 11,240

Contributed equity 6,047

Shares to be issued 12,352 1

Other reserves (7,166)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 11,233

Non-controlling interests 7

Total Equity 11,240

8

TPG Telecom Group 30 June 2020 pro forma balance sheet

Break out equity

Merger implementation steps

$m
Reported

30 June 2020
Payment by TPG Corp

of Tuas dividend
Payment by TPG Corp

of special cash dividend
TPG Telecom debt

restructure

Issuance of TPG Telecom
shares to TPG Corp

shareholders

Pro forma
30 June 2020

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 470 (18) (229) 223

Debt restructuring receivable 4,475 (4,475) -

Assets classified as held for distribution 512 (512) -

Other current assets 837 (232) 605

Total Current Assets 6,294 (512) (18) (4,936) 828

Total Non-current Assets 17,659 - - - 17,659

Total Assets 23,953 (512) (18) (4,936) 18,487

Current Liabilities

Borrowings 9,218 461 (9,679) -

TPG Corp special dividend payable 479 (479) -

TPG Corp in-specie dividend payable 512 (512) -

Other current liabilities 1,340 (36) 1,304

Total Current Liabilities 11,549 (512) (18) (9,715) 1,304

Non-current Liabilities

Borrowings - 4,780 4,780

Other non-current liabilities 1,164 1,164

Total Non-current Liabilities 1,164 - - 4,780 5,944

Total Liabilities 12,713 (512) (18) (4,935) 7,248

Net Assets 11,240 - - (1) 11,239

Contributed equity 6,047 4,475 7,877 18,399

Shares to be issued 12,352 (4,475) (7,877) -

Accumulated losses and other reserves (7,166) (1) (7,167)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 11,233 - - (1) 11,232

Non-controlling interests 7 7

Total Equity 11,240 - - (1) 11,239

9

TPG Telecom Group 1H20 reported income statement

$m
Group
1H20

Reported
Notes

Revenue 1,540

Other income 6

Cost of provision of telco services (367)

Cost of handsets sold (368)

Employee benefits expense (112)

Other operating expenses (168) 1

EBITDA 531

Depreciation and amortisation (479)

Results from operations 52

Net financing costs (195) 1,2

Loss before tax (143)

Income tax benefit 226 3

Profit after tax 83

EBITDA (pre AASB16) 461

Notes

The Group’s consolidated income statement for 1H20 includes only 4
days’ contribution from TPG Corporation.

1. ‘Other operating expenses’ and ‘Net financing costs’ include one-off
merger related costs of $24m and $6m respectively.

2. Net financing costs for the period reflects interest and fees on the
elevated level of debt held throughout the period prior to the debt
restructuring that occurred in July 2020.

3. One-off, non-cash, credit to income tax expense reflecting the
recognition of a deferred tax asset for temporary differences.

10

Reconciliation from Group 1H20 reported income statement

to underlying TPG Telecom (VHA) standalone income statement

$m
Group 1H20

income statement
Reported

Less: 4 days
contribution from

TPG Corp

TPG Telecom
standalone

Add back: TPG
Telecom merger
related expenses

Less: one-off TPG
Telecom income tax

credit

Underlying
1H20 TPG Telecom

standalone

Revenue 1,540 (27) 1,513 1,513

Other income 6 6 6

Cost of provision of telco services (367) 15 (352) (352)

Cost of handsets sold (368) (368) (368)

Employee benefits expense (112) 2 (110) (110)

Other operating expenses (168) 1 (167) 24 (143)

EBITDA 531 (9) 522 24 546

Depreciation and amortisation (479) 4 (475) (475)

Results from operations 52 (5) 47 24 71

Net financing costs (195) 1 (194) 6 (188)

Loss before tax (143) (4) (147) 30 (117)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 226 0 226 (226) 0

Profit/(Loss) after tax 83 (4) 79 30 (226) (117)

EBITDA (pre AASB16) 461 (9) 452 24 476

11

TPG Corporation (TPM) pre-merger income statement

$m
Underlying

1H20

Revenue 1,248

Cost of provision of telco services (672)

Employee benefits expense (116)

Other operating expenses (69)

EBITDA 391

Depreciation and amortisation (166)

Results from operations 225

Net financing costs (35)

Profit before tax 190

Income tax expense (52)

Profit after tax 138

EBITDA (pre AASB16) 379

Notes
1H20 represents the six months ended 30 June 2020.
Underlying EBITDA of $391m excludes Tuas Limited (TPG Singapore) and merger related expenses of $47m.

12

Notes
1. Reflects elimination of all intra-group transactions (primarily dark fibre and MVNO contracts)
2. Additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible and intangible assets which may arise as a result of the purchase price allocation exercise that the Group
will undertake during 2H20 are not reflected in the pro forma income statement.

TPG Telecom Group 1H20 pro forma income statement

$m
Underlying

TPG Telecom 1H20
(from slide 11)

Underlying
TPG Corp 1H20
(from slide 12)

Eliminate intra-group
transactions1

Reflect post-merger
debt structure

Other
Pro forma

TPG Telecom Group
1H20

Revenue 1,513 1,248 (53) 4 2,712

Other income 6 6

Cost of provision of telco services (352) (672) 23 4 (997)

Cost of handsets sold (368) (368)

Employee benefits expense (110) (116) 3 (223)

Other operating expenses (143) (69) (212)

EBITDA 546 391 (30) 11 918

Depreciation and amortisation (475) (166) 20 (11) (632)

Results from operations 71 225 (10) 0 286

Net financing costs (188) (35) 17 112 (94)

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (117) 190 7 112 0 192

Income tax expense 0 (52) (52)

(Loss)/Profit after tax (117) 138 7 112 0 140

EBITDA (pre AASB 16) 476 379 (30) 11 836

13

TPG Telecom Group 1H20 reported cash flow

$m
Group
1H20

Reported
Notes

Operating cash flow 318 1

Tax paid -

Mobile spectrum payments (204) 2

Other capital expenditure (267)

AASB16 lease payments (including interest) (113)

Merger costs (14) 3

Net financing costs (80)

Net Cash flow before loan movements (360) 1

Excluding spectrum (156) 1

Notes

The Group’s consolidated cash flow statement for 1H20 includes only 4 days’
contribution from TPG Corporation.

1. 1H20 operating cash flow materially impacted by negative working capital
movement in the period principally due to timing of supplier payments.
Operating cash flow for 2H19 was $875m.

2. Spectrum payments comprise $132m for 3.6 GHz spectrum and $72m for
700 MHz spectrum (final instalment).

3. Merger related costs paid in the period.

14

TPG Telecom Group 1H20 pro forma cash flow

$m
Group
1H20

Reported

Less: 4 days
contribution

from TPG Corp

TPG Telecom
standalone

1H20

TPG Corp
standalone

1H20

Eliminate
intra-group
transactions

Reflect post-
merger debt

structure

Add back
merger

transaction
costs

Pro forma
TPG Telecom

Group
1H20

Operating cash flow 318 (15) 303 420 (30) 693

Tax paid - - (56) (56)

Mobile spectrum payments (204) (204) (484) (688)

Other capital expenditure (267) 1 (266) (88) (354)

AASB16 lease payments (including interest) (113) (113) (13) 30 (96)

Merger costs (14) (14) (40) 54 0

Net financing costs (80) 3 (77) (121) 144 (54)

Net Cash flow before loan movements (360) (11) (371) (382) - 144 54 (555)

Excluding spectrum (156) (11) (167) 102 - 144 54 133

15

TPG Telecom Group debt facility

New facility $5,250 million

Total drawn on merger implementation $4,780 million

Undrawn on merger implementation $470 million

Overview of new facility

• Maturity of 3 to 5 years

• Interest rate calculated as BBSY plus margin on drawn balance

• Funding provided by 14 domestic and international banks

Pro Forma Leverage Ratio1,2

(Net debt / EBITDA)
2.7x

Notes
1. Net debt of $4,557m calculated as borrowings of $4,780m less cash of $223m per pro forma balance sheet. EBITDA is pre AASB16 EBITDA of $836m per

pro forma income statement annualised.
2. Financial covenants tested on a 12 month rolling basis. First testing period 30 June 2021.